

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

STATE OF IDAHO,)
) Nos. 45483 & 45484
 Plaintiff-Respondent,)
) Kootenai County Case Nos.
 v.) CR-2017-5661 & CR-2017-10118
)
 JAMIE LYNN BENNETT,)
)
 Defendant-Appellant.)
 _____)

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

**APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE FIRST JUDICIAL
DISTRICT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE
COUNTY OF KOOTENAI**

HONORABLE SCOTT L. WAYMAN
District Judge

LAWRENCE G. WASDEN
Attorney General
State of Idaho

PAUL R. PANTHER
Deputy Attorney General
Chief, Criminal Law Division

JOHN C. McKINNEY
Deputy Attorney General
Criminal Law Division
P. O. Box 83720
Boise, Idaho 83720-0010
(208) 334-4534
E-mail: ecf@ag.idaho.gov

**ATTORNEYS FOR
PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT**

LARA E. ANDERSON
Deputy State Appellate Public Defender
322 E. Front St., Ste. 570
Boise, Idaho 83702
(208) 334-2712
E-mail: documents@sapd.state.id.us

**ATTORNEY FOR
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
Nature Of The Case	1
Statement Of The Facts And Course Of The Proceedings	1
ISSUES	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. Bennett Has Failed To Show That The Prosecutor Breached The Plea Agreement, Much Less That The Alleged Breach Constitutes Fundamental Error	4
A. Introduction.....	4
B. Standard Of Review	4
C. Bennett Has Failed To Demonstrate That The Prosecutor’s Sentencing Recommendation Breached The Plea Agreement And Constituted Fundamental Error	4
1. The Prosecutor Followed The Sentencing Recommendation And Did Not Violate Bennett’s Constitutional Rights	5
2. Bennett Has Failed To Show That Any Error Was Clear From The Record.....	8
3. Even If There Was Clear Constitutional Error, Bennett Has Failed To Show That The Error Was Not Harmless.....	10
II. Bennett Has Failed To Show That The District Court Abused Its Discretion By Imposing An Excessive Sentence Or By Denying Her Rule 35 Motion For Reduction Of Sentence	12
A. Introduction.....	12

B.	Standard Of Review	13
C.	Bennett Has Shown No Abuse Of Discretion.....	13
	CONCLUSION.....	18
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Donnelly v. DeChristoforo</u> , 416 U.S. 637 (1974).....	9
<u>Estes v. State</u> , 111 Idaho 430, 725 P.2d 135 (1986)	10
<u>Hollon v. State</u> , 132 Idaho 573, 976 P.2d 927 (1999)	10
<u>Puckett v. United States</u> , 556 U.S. 129 (2009)	4, 5, 11
<u>Santobello v. New York</u> , 404 U.S. 257 (1971).....	5
<u>State v. Adair</u> , 145 Idaho 514, 181 P.3d 440 (2008)	17
<u>State v. Cobler</u> , 148 Idaho 769, 229 P.3d 374 (2010).....	18
<u>State v. Daubs</u> , 140 Idaho 299, 92 P.3d 549 (Ct. App. 2004).....	9
<u>State v. Doe</u> , 138 Idaho 409, 64 P.3d 335 (Ct. App. 2003)	6
<u>State v. Farwell</u> , 144 Idaho 732, 170 P.3d 397 (2007)	13, 14
<u>State v. Fuhriman</u> , 137 Idaho 741, 52 P.3d 886 (Ct. App. 2002)	6, 7
<u>State v. Gomez</u> , 153 Idaho 253, 281 P.3d 90 (2012)	4, 5
<u>State v. Huffman</u> , 144 Idaho 201, 159 P.3d 838 (2007)	13, 17, 18
<u>State v. Jackson</u> , 151 Idaho 376, 256 P.3d 784 (Ct. App. 2011)	10
<u>State v. Jafek</u> , 141 Idaho 71, 106 P.3d 397 (2005)	4
<u>State v. Jones</u> , 139 Idaho 299, 77 P.3d 988 (Ct. App. 2003)	9
<u>State v. Lankford</u> , 127 Idaho 608, 903 P.2d 1305 (1995).....	9
<u>State v. Merrill</u> , 428 P.3d 811 (Ct. App. 2018).....	10
<u>State v. Orr</u> , Docket No. 43592, 2016 WL 4413240 (Idaho Ct. App. 2016).....	8
<u>State v. Perry</u> , 150 Idaho 209, 245 P.3d 961 (2010).....	5, 8, 9, 10
<u>State v. Schultz</u> , 150 Idaho 97, 244 P.3d 241 (Ct. App. 2010).....	4

State v. Severson, 147 Idaho 694, 215 P.3d 414 (2009)..... 9

State v. Stocks, 153 Idaho 171, 280 P.3d 198 (Ct. App. 2012) 7, 8, 10

State v. Toohill, 103 Idaho 565, 650 P.2d 707 (Ct. App. 1982)..... 14

State v. Walker, 161 Idaho 1, 382 P.3d 847 (Ct. App. 2015)..... 7

STATUTES

I.C. § 18-1403 8

RULES

I.C.R. 11(f)..... 1, 2

I.C.R. 35..... 17
